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FENDER DELUXE 85 GUITAR AMPLIFIER (022-5100-000)
PARTS LIST
This parts list outlines most parts needed to service the Deluxe

85 guitar amplifier. Certain parts, commonly available and
stocked by most service centers such as non-precision (5% or

more)

low power (1/4 or 1/2W)

fixed value carbon film resistors

have been omitted from the list to keep it from becoming

unnecessarily long.

polyester film.

P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY,

Capacitors called out as "poly"™ are metalized

[002-8088-0001]:

REFERENCE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
CB1 0028087-000 Circuit board fab. [not stuffed] 1
HS1 0028497-000 Heatsink plate 1
U1,3,4-7 0016795-000 I.C. TLO72 op amp 6
U8 0028120-~000 I.C. 4053 triple 2 chan mux CMOS 1
9. . 0028047-000 I.C. MC1436P1 op amp 1
U2 popgeh7 ool i.C. LM335N guad comparator 1
OP1 0028036~000 Optoisolator/coupler VTLS5CH 1
TH1 0028503-000 Thermistor NTC 1
Q1 0014689-000 Transistor J111 N-channel JFET 1
Q2 0028114-000 Transistor TIP142 NPN pwr drlngtn 1
Q3 0028115-000 Transistor TIP147 PNP pwr drlngtn 1
CR1-9, 14

16,20,21

23=29,34 0006260-000 Diode signal 1N4L448 21
CR10-13 0028776=-000 Diode bias 2mv/degree C 50V PIV 4
CR30-33 0020534000 Diode rect 1N5402 3A 200V PIV 4
CR18,19 0064089-000 Diode rect 1N5059 14 200V PIV 2
CR15,17 0027329-000 Diode zener 1N5228B 1/2W 3.9V 2
CR35,36 0028119-000 Diode zener 1N53534 5W 16V 2
CR22 0027327-000 Diode zener 1NS5234B 1/2W 6.2V 1
LD4 0028039-000 LED red large Sx5mm 1
LD1,2,3 0028040~-000 LED red small 2x2mnm 1
c13 0017518-000 Capacitor 560pfd 1KV dise 1
C8,u4n 0025777-000 Capacitor 470pfd 1KV dise 2
Cs7 0069724~000 Capacitor 100pfd 1KV disec 1
C30,33,59 0025979-000 Capacitor 50pfd 1KV disec 3
C47,48 0028042-000 Capacitor 2200ufd 50V elec 2
c3,26,28,

34,39,40 0028465-000 Capacitor 22ufd 25V elec 6
Cc36 0028460-000 Capacitor 4.7ufd 50V elec 1
€25,35,60,61 0027297-000 Capacitor 2.2ufd 50V elec 4
C37,38,49

50,55 0028471-000 Capacitor 47ufd 50V elec 5
C15,17,22 0027255-000 Capacitor 0.001ufd 100V poly 3
Ci4,16,29

56,58 0027257=000 Capacitor 0.0022ufd 100V poly 5
ci12 0027259-000 Capacitor 0.0033ufd 100V poly 1
€C1,2,20,21 0027261-000

Capacitor 0.0047ufd 100V poly L
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FENDER DELUXE 85 GUITAR AMPLIFIER (022-5100-000)

P.C. BOARD ASSEMBLY,

REFERENCE

C7
C11,32
Ch1,42
Cl4
C5,6,27
45,46
C19,24,31
C9,10,18
23,43,54
R103,107,113
R70,73
R71,72
88,114
R75
RBH,87
R8S
R80,81,82
R115,116
Wi-14
R35

R33

R34

R46

RU47

R62

R18

R20

R24

R54

R37
PB1,2,3
S1,2.3
F1

F1

F2,3

XF1
XF2,3
J1,2,6
J3,4,5
CP7,12
CP1-6,8-11
BT1-4
QW1i,2

PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)

PART NUMBER

0027264-000
0027265-000
0027278-000
0027277-000

0027269-000
0027281-000

0027286-000
0028861-000
0028030-000

0028029-~000
0028045-000
0028021-000
0028022-000
0028028-000
0028898-000
0020888-000
0027937-000
0027940-000
0027940-000
0027940-000
0027940-000
0027941-000
0027947-000
0027947-000
0027950-000
0027943-000
0027945-000
0028101-000
0028091-000
0048827-000
0013112-000
0013681-000
0025996-000
0020775-000
0025931-000
0025929-000
0026000-000
0025802-000
0027683-~000
0028566-000

[(002-8088-0001:

DESCRIPTI

Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor
Capacitor

Capacitor
Capacitor

Capacitor
Resistor
Resistor

Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Resistor
Jumper ze
Control
Control
Control
Control
Control
Control
Control 1
Control 1
Control
Control
Control 1

Pushbutton red

ON

0

0

0

CF
CF

CF
CF
CF
CF
WW
WW
ro
2K
50K
50K
50K
50K
50K
00K
00K

Tmeg

50K
00K

QTY

0.01fufd 100V poly 1
.015ufd 100V poly 2
0.1ufd 100V poly 2
.082ufd 100V poly 1
.033ufd 63V poly 5
0.22ufd 63V poly 3
0.47ufd 63V poly 6
.5W 5% 3.3K ohm 3
1W 5% 680 ohm 2
W 5% 1.5K ohm

1W 5% 220 ohm

2W 5% 470 ohm

2W 5% 120 ohm

5¥W 10% 0.47 ohm

5W 5% 240 ohm
ohm resistor 1
154 (eh 2 mid)

154 {(ch 2 treble)

154 (c¢h 2 bass)

154 (ch 1 treble)

154 (ech 1 bass)

B (reverb)

30C (gain)

30C (boost)

5C (limiter)

30C (e¢h 1 volume)

B (ch 2 volume)

(mid bst, bst, sel)

Switch 2P2T mid boost-boost-select

Fuse 2A
Fuse
Fuse
Fuse
Fuse
Jack
Jack
Tab,

Tab,

5A

250

TAT 250V Smm (240,

250

v {120, 100V only)
220V only)

V Smm (240, 220V only)

clips 3AG
clips Smm (240,
phone stereo ch inpts-headph
phone mon ftsw-pre out-pwr in
male faston {(export only)

male faston

220V only)

.250

Terminal barrel
Washer mica T0-218

-
Nkowww_‘:mm_;_.ww_A_a.-n..;._bw_.n_a..a.-t—l-f—‘f\.)w—‘m—*-‘:
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FENDER DELUXE 85 GUITAR AMPLIFIER (022-5100-000)

PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)
CHASSIS ASSEMBLY, [002-8085-0001:

REFERENCE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
31 0025935-000 Switch power DPST 1
PK1=-11 0025952-000 Knob pointer red 11
CB1 0026527000 Power line cord w/tabs (120/100V) 1
CB1 0026528-000 Power line cord w/tabs (240/220V) 1
iF1 0027668-000 Power transformer 120V 1
IF1 0028590-000 Power transformer (export) 1
CS1 0027824-000 Chassis 1
FP1 0027825-000 Front panel 1
PC1 0028088-000 PCB assembly [stuffed] 1
WS1 0028053-000 Wire set 1
HS1 0028499-000 Heatsink bar 1
XFB 0028560-000 End bell transformer 1
AN1-4 0028591~000 Acorn nut finished 4
RC1 0028577-000 Reverb cable assembly 30T 1

FOOTSWITCH ASSEMBLY 3 BUTTON, [002-8146-0001]:

REFERENCE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
HSG 0028141-000 Housing footswitch 3 button 1
EC1 0028109-000 End cap housing 1
EC2 0028143-000 End cap housing w/hole 1
TPL 0028145-000 Footswiteh top plate 3 button 1
PCBA 0028149-000 P.C. board assy (stuffed) 1
PCB 0028148~000 P.C. board fab {(not stuffed) 1
S1,2,3 0028714-000 Switch push SPDT 3
J1 0025929-000 Jack phone mono S-G4111 1
CR1,2 0006260-000 Diode 1N4448 signal 75PIV 2
LD1,2,3 0028039-000 LED red 5x5mm SLB-55VR3 3
CR3 0027327-000 Diode zener 1N5234B 1/2W 6.2V 1
MISCELLAREQUS:

REFERENCE PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
H1 0019170-000 Handle w/insert 1
HC1,2 0019279-000 Handle cap 2
GL1-4 0019276-000 Glide y
GI1-4 0019275-000 Glide insert 4
CN1=4 0026566-000 Corner 2 hole y
CR1,2 0026568-000 Corner 3 hole 2
Cs1-12 0026571-000 Scerew corner mounting i2
HS1-4 0022244-000 Screw handle mounting 4
GS1-4 0026625-000 Screw glide mounting 4
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FENDER DELUXE 85 GUITAR AMPLIFIER (022-5100-000)

PARTS LIST (CONTINUED)

MISCELLANEOUS:

REFERENCE

VB
GC
NP
CBN
SPK
RP1
FTC
OMN

PART NUMBER

0026570-000
0026319-000
0028536-000
0027828-000
0025923~000
0028055-000
0028895-000
0028896-000

DESCRIPTION

Vinyl black -

Grille cloth gray/black

Name plate Deluxe 85

Cabinet assembly complete
Speaker 12" 8 ohms

Reverbd pan 3 spring

Cable assy footsw. 12' rt. ang.
Owners manual Deluxe 85

QTY

ID
ID

[T G G

130



8 | 7 6 | 5 3 | 2 1
REVISIONS
31 Lv oo I-' BEECHIPLIMN An Lo d
"y ) |n_|RELEASED  rems 16-27 87 %’_
r & /-nm 80081° 8 1CC#178 To-saar| M
cH.2 Ineut J.——. 'b'n.; L IC €C#189 12297 lﬂ%_
2 e . s " E
PAASLLEL l o ‘H.J 1980 [0 JEC#185 121997
{-rﬁ e L
? . R Ay e
1 KT iakn | 2a texn i8&n Lk abEh
1) (4]
A R1Y N
" LA LA 1T ko X $
T
N AT
1
1 et v'L‘-‘
i ECHING L :'i“ v 0833,6]
Ly N3
[ “ 3 C‘R‘Im; AR a2y
3 L4 OOl -
2
A28 s
e sima
1580 jass
.00
“;V ¥ _‘
Fobeer
o SvoLune”
!‘&! .‘W. /I57 4
el 5
i "8 TR Y
" “ "N
“FOOT AWiIEN" s
T
e 123 o
u__.—bj "
€89 -
b G {-"J X HI C1 12 .
‘o M- foon i .- 4 R e 3 ] ol e v ‘e
824 cazt Ait) [} . saon P %
o &) Aeme
.'q » Ty . ,.8;: o | waf]
oo iV e L, P gons| ap
08 g7
PRSI = . § a2,
:':I. 3 h e xml—’- ? us '/ P P T u‘g_ e / o
o~ (XPORT ORY L et b ¢ 10 8PKA
et 24 i fems ) . L5t
o e o PIvS N T fh 2 doare c’." R j
ik T 7 2.8 | oo we| | ¥ o _,1‘;_. ey prererenaneennannnane .
TLI F17] D Xrav|e P ! o
o @ e ons o . (S L B BV L o T doan i fuipyl POWER TEST
Y ol ¢ i) M2 4 _J_:;:L iy 0 PoR RE TNy
ny Loy Nk toeniine v T \kh 15)]| Feme {6 n #LBISTIVE LOAD
Cd¥) a Jetne -7en Ea b Lize vac Lo nown
o1t e ™ ne oan (11 T
e aton 100 SToMac DAY o YRR HIH " NV n cs2 T
LY C08 CXPOND_SRO/03EY MOOCLS o 8184 eV 133 : L R ioarestmo.
H " s Lon AcvLne { :“ b i i
:{ cr3 L RLIY o c28 el [1.3) {22 3.%n | OO i
agigesean, XF; . Lo 2 E‘}»] P “REVERD® " [
23] * VAL \‘ H?" 3 s
"y “PovER On” oy - "3 .
A oan 1200 80
22 N, AC VOLTAGE ACADINGS TAKEN UNOCA
v b :3‘3: . Y r :“’ ;’"1 N y i s dl
(] y " 5 TEa 1.7KA AL CONTALS AT 12 0°CLOCK ’ .
s ERI +§:3’ ar e e :ixlﬁ gt LER s e [ o PAT L, 4141134 TR
s . pHoME
egagerent il / A Sl uind ma 323 S Via 2 } MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS
H vat / ¥ Few 20 10 Vika wEa b ga f&é? Cowacita " $138 Coiumbiq Biresd
H W b AT ) T
H R Sy E?:; . DC VOLTAGEY ACAG 10 GAOWO WITH OVR. NG [NPUT S1GNAL. ,'"" l ., - : HA RAN_OF
freerrrnraraeeeeaes o 2. AL CAPRCITONS §3v AIN. g, o -
1. ORUATEIBTORS MW, 8% . 58
NOTES juatss sntavise srecifics MCXT NIWER ASCAILT1 D
DELUXE 895 L

8 I 7 | 6 I 5 f y I 3 2 T 1

LEL



| —

EXPORT MODELS

RED

RED/YEL

RED

OBMESTIC MODEL

* BLK/RED
180V [120V 228V [246V //////
CP10 |CP1@ |CP1@ |CP1O

BLK/GRN
CPg | cP8 | CP8 | CPB L
CP11lcP11lcCPB | CPB |— BLK/VEL
Sw-a2|cP12 | sw-2|cPle
CP7 | CP7 |cP12]| sW-2 :::::::ELQEE
SW = POWER SWITCH BLACK 3

* - CP6 TO SW-2
CPY TO SW-1

POWER TRANSFORMER

. foev 120V |e2ev |24V
CP3%|CP3%|CP3 |CP3
—[CP4 |CP4 |cP4 |CPH4
P5%|CP5 |CP
////'CPS* ¢ S CPS TO SW-1
¥* - SEE DETAIL A- A
SW-2

CP1B —

BLACK

BLACK

POWER TRANSFORMER

J
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